
 

 

Democratic Services ◦ Chief Executive’s Department ◦ Leicestershire County Council ◦ County Hall  

Glenfield ◦ Leicestershire ◦ LE3 8RA ◦ Tel: 0116 232 3232 ◦ Email: democracy@leics.gov.uk 
 

 

www.twitter.com/leicsdemocracy  

  
www.www.leicestershire.gov.uk  

 

 

 

 
 

Meeting: Local Pension Board  

 
 

 

Date/Time: Wednesday, 16 October 2024 at 10.00 am 

Location: Microsoft Teams 

Contact: Mrs A. Smith (0116 305 2583). 

Email: Angie.Smith@leics.gov.uk 

 
AGENDA 

 
Item   Report by   

 
 
1.  

  

Minutes of the meeting held on 31 July 2024.  

 

 
 

(Pages 3 - 6) 

2.  

  

Question Time.  

 

 
 

 

3.  
  

To advise of any other items which the 
Chairman has decided to take as urgent 

elsewhere on the agenda.  
 

 
 

 

4.  

  

Declarations of interest in respect of items on 

the agenda.  
 

 
 

 

5.  
  

Pension Fund Administration Report July to 
September 2024 - Quarter Two.  
 

Director of 
Corporate 
Resources 
 

(Pages 7 - 28) 

6.  
  

Local Government Pension Scheme - Current 
Developments.  

 

Director of 
Corporate 

Resources 
 

(Pages 29 - 48) 

7.  

  

Funding Risk Update and 2025 Valuation 

Planning.  
 

Director of 

Corporate 
Resources 

 
 

(Pages 49 - 84) 

mailto:democracy@leics.gov.uk
http://www.twitter.com/leicsdemocracy
http://www.leics.gov.uk/local_democracy
http://www.leicestershire.gov.uk/about-the-council/how-the-council-works


 
 
 
 

 

 

8.  

  

Risk Management and Internal Controls  

 

Director of 

Corporate 
Resources 
 

(Pages 85 - 96) 

9.  
  

Any other items which the Chairman has 
decided to take as urgent.  
 

 
 

 

 
 

 
 
TO: 

 
Employer representatives 

 
Mrs. R. Page CC 
Mr. R. Shepherd CC 

Cllr. E. Cutkelvin 
 

Employee representatives 
 
Mr. A Cross 

Ms. R. Gilbert 
Mr. M. Saroya 



 

  

 

 
Minutes of a meeting of the Local Pension Board held on Microsoft Teams on 

Wednesday, 31 July 2024.  
 

PRESENT 

 
Mrs. R. Page CC (in the Chair) 

 
Mr. A Cross 

Mr. R. J. Shepherd 

 

Mr. A Stewart. 
 

 

1. Minutes.  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 17 April 2024 were taken as read, confirmed and 

signed. 
 

2. Question Time.  
 
The Chief Executive reported that no questions had been received under Standing Order 

35. 
 

3. Urgent items.  
 
There were no items for consideration. 

 
4. Declarations of interest.  

 
The Chairman invited members who wished to do so to declare any interest in respect of 
items on the agenda for the meeting. 

 
No declarations were made. 
 

5. Pension Fund Administration Report, April to June 2024 - Quarter One.  
 

The Board considered a report of the Director of Corporate Resources which provided 
information of the main administrative actions in the first quarter period from April to June 
2024. The report also covered governance areas including administration of Fund 

benefits and the performance of the Pensions Section against its performance indicators. 
A copy of the report marked ‘Agenda Item 5’ is filed with these minutes. 

 
During presentation of the report, the Director: 
 

i. Highlighted that some contractual issues with one of the Additional Voluntary 
Contribution (AVC) providers had been resolved, and they would be added to the 

new AVC Framework which had gone live on 22 July 2024. 
 

3 Agenda Item 1



 
 

 

ii. Drew Members attention to Appendix D of the report, and how implementation of 

the McCloud remedy had impacted officers and other areas of work. It was noted 
that a recruitment process was underway to both promote and appoint new staff. 

 

iii. Reported that following publication of the report, under the 2023/24 year-end 
preparation, data had since been published for Relish (Symphony LT), and BAM 

FM (Tudor Grange AT) had submitted updated data.  
 
iv. Informed Members that Coombs Catering and ABM Catering had not signed 

admission agreements by the 31 July 2024 year-end requirement. As the deadline 
had not been met there was the option to charge those employers for additional 

time spent on the cases, which the employers were aware of.  Each would be 
written to shortly to reiterate the position. 

 

RESOLVED: 
 

That the Pension Fund Administration Report, April to June 2024, quarter one be noted. 
 

6. Pension Fund Annual Report and Accounts 2023/2024.  

 
The Board considered a report of the Director of Corporate Resources which sought the 
Board’s comments on the Annual Report and Accounts of the Pension Fund for the 

financial year 2023/24. A copy of the report marked ‘Agenda Item 6’ is filed with these 
minutes. 

 
RESOLVED: 
 

That the Pension Fund Annual Report and Accounts for the financial year 2023/24 be 
noted. 

 
7. Local Pension Board Annual Report 2023/2024.  

 

The Board considered a report which sought the Board’s approval of the Local Pension 
Board Annual Report for the financial year 2023/24. A copy of the report marked ‘Agenda 

Item 7’ is filed with these minutes. 
 
Arising from the discussion, the following points arose: 

 
i. Members sought clarification on the tables containing information regarding 

completion of the Hyman's training modules. It was explained that Hyman’s 
Robertson had updated the online modules in June 2023 and that information on 
previously completed modules had not been carried across. It was further noted 

that in-person training sessions to cover the modules had commenced in April 
2024, completion of which would be included in the Annual Report for 2024/25. 

 
ii. The Board supported the contents of the report, which would be reported to the 

Local Pension Committee on 6 September, and at the Fund’s Annual General 

Meeting on 9 December 2024. 
 

iii. Members thanked Pension staff who had and continued to work incredibly hard, 
providing an excellent service. 

 

RESOLVED: 

4



 
 

 

 

That the Local Pension Board Annual Report for 2023/24 be approved. 
 

8. The Pension Regulator's Code of Practice.  

 
The Board considered a report of the Director of Corporate Resources, which 

summarised Fund Officers’ initial view of compliance in respect of The Pension 
Regulator’s General Code of Practice, the number of criteria with which funds must 
comply to satisfy the requirements of the Code, and the findings from the initial 

assessment by Fund Officers across all relevant subject areas. A copy of the report 
marked ‘Agenda Item 8’ is filed with these minutes. 

 
A Member queried under Appendix B, Expectations of a Chair rated as ‘Not Completed’. 
It was explained that the role of Chairman for both the Board and the Committee were 

being written as part of the requirement under ‘Best Practice’.  
 

RESOLVED: 
 
That the report on The Pension Regulator’s Code of Practice be noted. 

 
9. Risk Management and Internal Controls.  

 

The Board considered a report of the Director of Corporate Resources which provided 
information on key changes relating to the risk management and internal controls of the 

Pension fund, as stipulated in The Pension Regulator’s Code of Practice. A copy of the 
report marked ‘Agenda Item 9’ is filed with these minutes. 
 

RESOLVED: 
 

That the report on risk management and internal controls be noted. 
 

10. Dates of Future Meetings.  

 
The dates of future meetings of the Board scheduled to take place on the following dates 

were noted: 
 
16 October 2024 

5 February 2025 
9 April 2025 

30 July 2025 
15 October 2025 
 

 
10.00am to 10.44am CHAIRMAN 

31 July 2024 
 
 

5



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 
 

LOCAL PENSION BOARD – 16 OCTOBER 2024 
 

REPORT OF THE DIRECTOR OF CORPORATE RESOURCES 

 
PENSION FUND ADMINISTRATION REPORT 

 
JULY to SEPTEMBER 2024 - QUARTER TWO  

 

 
Purpose of the Report 

 
1. The purpose of this report is to inform the Local Pension Board (LPB) of the main 

administrative actions in the second quarter period from July to September 2024. 

The report covers governance areas including administration of Fund benefits and 
the performance of the Pensions Section against its Performance Indicators.  The 

LPB is recommended to raise any areas of concern to be reported to the Local 
Pensions Committee. 

 

Background 
 

2. The Pensions Section is responsible for the administration of Local Government 
Pension Scheme benefits of the Leicestershire Pension Fund’s 107,000 members. 
 

3. Items that previously were in the Continuous Improvement report are incorporated 
into this report in respect of topics such as McCloud, Pension Dashboards and The 

Pension Regulator’s Code of Practice.  
 
Performance Indicators 

 
4. Attached to this report are the performance indicators for the Pensions Section, 

which form part of the Section’s Service Plan and have been agreed by the Director 
of Corporate Resources. These indicators are split into two broad categories, 
namely how quickly processes are carried out and how customers feel they have 

been kept informed and treated by staff. 
 

Performance of Pensions Section 
 

5. The results for the quarter July to September 2024 are included at Appendix A. The 

figures continue to be lower than target, particularly on business processes. 
However, performance in respect of notifying members of retirement benefits within 

7 Agenda Item 5



 

 

ten days of receiving the paperwork has increased by 10% when compared to the 
previous quarter. The number of pension benefits paid within ten days has also 

increased and is now at 89% of cases for the quarter. 
 

6. The team that deals primarily with retirements and deaths has some newer staff 
that are learning aspects of the role. It is expected they will be able to process more 
types of leaver benefits from January 2025, which should help improve the business 

process KPIs from then. 
 

7. Two additional temporary staff joined on 30 September 2024 and they will focus on 
deferred benefits to try and reduce outstanding cases. 

 

Governance – Service
[...]
dmission agreement is 
complete. 
 
The guarantor made some 
amendments. These have 
been reviewed and counter 
amendments have been sent 
for approval. 
 

Low 

16



 

 

Letting 
employer and 
Contractor 

Outstandi
ng 
Issue 

Type of 
admission 
agreement 
and start 
date if 
outstanding 

Full or Capital 
Cost Bond / 
Value and 
End Date 

Comments  Fund 
Risk 
Level  

Officers continue to chase 
ABM and their guarantor. 
 

Taylor Shaw 
(Elior) - MET 

Bond n/a £12,000 
 
 

Taylor Shaw are still chasing 
their bond provider. 
 
Taylor Shaw have approved 
the bond agreement and are 
sourcing a bond. The 
guarantor made some 
amendments. These have 
been reviewed and counter 
amendments have been sent 
for approval. 
 
Officers continue to chase 
Taylor Shaw. 
 

Low  

 

57. The Fund’s administration and communication strategy enables Fund Officers to 
charge employers for delays in completion of admission agreements and bonds. 

Officers informed a small number of employers about this, and it prompted several 
of the outstanding cases to complete. 

 

58. Officers will use the ability to charge new cases, moving forward. 
 

59. The cases completed in the quarter are listed below.  
 

• Coombs Catering (LCC, St Bartholomew’s) - Admission Agreement and 

Bond Agreement 

• ABM Catering (City, Crown Hills) - Admission Agreement  

• Caterlink (BEP, Mountfields) - Admission Agreement 

• Caterlink (City, Hazel) - Admission Agreement 

• Innovate (Aspire Learning Partnership) - Admission Agreement  

• Bradgate Park Trust - Admission Agreement 

 
Recommendation 

 

60. It is recommended the Board considers the report and raises any areas of concern 
with the Local Pension Committee. 

 

Equality Implications 

61. There are no equality implications arising from the recommendations in this report.  

 

17



 

 

Appendices 
 

Appendix A: Key Performance Indicators Quarter Two 
Appendix B: Procedure for Reporting Breaches of Law to the Pensions Regulator  

 
Officers to Contact 

 

Ian Howe  
Pensions Manager  

Telephone: (0116) 305 6945 
Email: Ian.Howe@leics.gov.uk 
 

Stuart Wells 
Pensions Project Manager 

Telephone: (0116) 305 6944 
Email: Stuart.Wells@leics.gov.uk  
 

Simone Hines   
Assistant Director Finance, Strategic Property and Commissioning   

Telephone: (0116) 305 7066 
Email: Simone.Hines@leics.gov.uk  

 

 
 

 
 
 

 
 

18

mailto:Ian.Howe@leics.gov.uk
mailto:Stuart.Wells@leics.gov.uk
mailto:Simone.Hines@leics.gov.uk


Quarter Two - 1 July 2024 to 30 September 2024

Business Process Perspective Target

This 

Quarter
Ave.days

Previous 

Quarter Customer Perspective - Feedback Target

This 

Quarter

Previous 

Quarter

Retirement Benefits notified to members within 10 working 

days of paperwork received 92% 81% ▼ 5 71%

Establish members understanding of info provided - rated 

at least mainly ok or clear 95% 97% ▲ 98%

Pension payments made within 10 working days of 

receiving election 95% 89% ► 5 83%

Experience of dealing with Section - rated at least good or 

excellent 95% 87% ► 90%

Death benefits/payments sent to dependant within 10 

working days of notification 90% 51% ▼ 12 55%

Establish members thoughts on the amount of info 

provided - rated as about right 92% 92% ▲ 88%

Establish the way members are treated - rated as polite or 

extremely polite 97% 99% ▲ 99%

Below target ▼ Email response - understandable 95% 100% ▲ 94%

Close to target ► Email response - content detail 92% 98% ▲ 98%

Good or better than target ▲ Email response - timeliness 92% 92% ▲ 94%

19



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 

1 
 

  

 

A Procedure for Reporting Breaches of 
the Law to the Pensions Regulator 

 

Leicestershire Pension Fund 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

         Updated September 2024  

 

21



 

2 
 

 

Introduction 

1 In March 2024 the Pensions Regulator (the Regulator) published its new 
General Code of Practice (the Code). This collated information from previous 
codes, the main one being the April 2015 Code of Practice no 14. The new 

Code is not a statement of law of itself, but nonetheless it carries weight.  

2 There are many and various laws relating to the Local Government Pension 
Scheme, with many and various people having a statutory duty to report 

material breaches of the law to the Regulator. The Fund should monitor, record 
and report breaches. 

3 This document provides the procedure for the Leicestershire Pension Fund, 

which relates to the Fund’s areas of operation.   

4 Much of the text herein is drawn from the Code itself. Where it has been, the 
Regulator’s copyright applies.   

 Legal requirements 

5 Certain people are required to report breaches of the law to the Regulator 

where they have reasonable cause to believe that: 

• a legal duty which is relevant to the administration of the scheme has not 
been, or is not being, complied with and; 

• the failure to comply is likely to be of material significance to the Regulator 

in the exercise of any of its functions. 

6 People who are subject to the reporting requirement (‘reporters’) for public 
service pension schemes are: 

• scheme managers. 

• members of the local pension board. 

• any person who is otherwise involved in the administration of the Fund 

(and thus members of the pension board and all the Fund’s officers). 

• employers, and any participating employer who becomes aware of a 

breach should consider their statutory duty to report, regardless of 
whether the breach relates to, or affects, members who are its 

employees or those of other employers. 

• professional advisers including auditors, actuaries, legal advisers and 
fund managers; and 

• any person who is otherwise involved in advising the managers of the 
scheme in relation to the scheme.  

 Training  

7 Officers and Board Members should have sufficient knowledge and training 

about the Code, the requirements, and reporting breaches. 

22




[...]
lar, the time taken should reflect the 
seriousness of the suspected breach. 

 
40 In cases of immediate risk to the Fund, for instance, where there is any 

indication of dishonesty, the Regulator does not expect reporters to seek an 
explanation or to assess the effectiveness of proposed remedies. They should 
only make such immediate checks as are necessary. The more serious the 

potential breach and its consequences, the more urgently reporters should 
make these necessary checks. In cases of potential dishonesty, the reporter 

should avoid, where possible, checks which might alert those implicated. In 
serious cases, reporters should use the quickest means possible to alert the 
Regulator to the breach. 

 
 

Consistency 
 
41 The Code is written in such a way; each breach is considered on its own merit. 

Whilst they will be areas of consistency between Funds, for example, failure to 
calculate and provide annual benefit statements is consistent across LGPS 

Funds, others may not be.  
 
  

 
 

Ian Howe Pensions Manager 
September 2024  
 

 
 

 

28



 
 

LOCAL PENSION BOARD – 16 OCTOBER 2024 

 

REPORT OF THE DIRECTOR OF CORPORATE RESOURCES 

 

LOCAL GOVERNMENT PENSION SCHEME - CURRENT 

DEVELOPMENTS  
 

Purpose of the Report 

 

1. The purpose of this report is to provide the Board with an update on current 

developments across the Local Government Pension Scheme (LGPS) following 

the 2024 General Election. 

 

Policy Framework and Previous Decisions 

 

2. In recognition of the uncertainty regarding the impact of potential changes to the 

LGPS, the Fund’s Risk Register includes a risk (risk 19) related to proposed 

changes to LGPS regulations and guidance that may require changes to the 

Fund’s investment, pooling and governance processes. 

 

3. This risk is managed through monitoring proposed changes, responding to 

relevant consultations, and working closely with the Fund’s investment advisors, 

LGPS Central and partner funds. Th
[...]
 classes such as passive listed equity.  As funds 

move towards private markets it is expected to add transaction and performance 

fees.  Performance fees, however, would only be paid once the agreed return is 

achieved and as such are paid out of gains the funds would have experienced.  

32



 

21. The Fund’s yearly investment management costs are set out below (£million). 

The total investment management costs rose from £37.4million in 2019/20 to 

£50.9million in 2023/24, an increase of 36%. Stripping out the performance and 

transaction fees leaves underlying management fees which are payable 

regardless of investment performance or underlying trading of the funds.  

  

22. Investment management fees rose from £23.7million to £28.3million, an increase 

of 19% over the 5 years to 31 March 2024. This is within the backdrop of a 48% 

increase in assets under management and a 4% increase in assets invested in 

private markets.  Investment management fees as a percentage of assets under 

management (AUM), however, have reduced over the same time frame, 

 

 
 

UK Investment (formerly Levelling Up) 

 

23. As previously reported to the Board the previous Government consulted on a 

requirement that the LGPS invest up to 5% in levelling up ambitions across the 

UK. While the branding ‘levelling up’ has been removed, the new Government 

has set out their intention to increase investment from pension funds in the UK 

market to boost growth across the country.  

 

24. The Fund has circa 12% of the total assets invested in the UK asset classes 

listed below. 

 

£million asset values as 
at 31 March 2024 

Pooled Under pool 
management 

Not pooled Total 

UK listed equities 75 15 162 253 

UK government bonds 46 98 253 
 

396 

Year ending 31 March 2019 2020 2021 2022 2023 2024 Change

Listed Equity 1,892   1,681   2,329   2,572   2,507   2,697   43%

Private Markets 1,342   1,493   1,491   1,734   1,895   2,056   53%

Other 1,060   970       1,3
[...]
sk (e.g. the McCloud remedy),  
pragmatic approaches to dealing with administrative burden could be considered, 
especially historic retrospective decisions. 
 

• Consultation requirements for employers, scheme members, officers and others  
 

• Which employer would act as the host authority, or would merge funds have their 
own independence away for the host authority?  

 

• Valuation of private market legacy assets 
  

Maybe a national exercise could be completed to understand where Fund mergers 
have already taken place and evaluate the pros, cons and lessons learned, to better 
understand the costs, timescale and efficiencies that may or may not be gained.  
  
Yours faithfully 

 
 Declan Keegan 
 Director of Corporate Resources 
 

48



 

  

 

 
 

LOCAL PENSION BOARD - 16 OCTOBER 2024 

 
REPORT OF THE DIRECTOR OF CORPORATE RESOURCES 

 

FUNDING RISK UPDATE AND 2025 VALUATION PLANNING 
 

Purpose of the Report 
 

1. The purpose of the report is to provide the Local Pension Board with an update 

on changes to the funding environment since the 2022 valuation, the risks 
currently faced by the Fund and the actions to be taken to help manage these 

risks as part of the 2025 valuation. 
 
 Background 

 
2. Leicestershire Local Government Pension Scheme (LGPS) is required to 

complete a Pension Fund Valuation every three years. The purpose of the 
valuation is to check the ongoing solvency of the scheme (assets held versus 
accrued benefits (liabilities)) and to set employer contribution rates for the 

following three years. 
 

3. The next formal valuation will take place on 31 March 2025.  The valuation will 
be completed by 31 March 2026 with new employer contribution rates being 
certified for the period 1 April 2026 to 31 March 2029. 

 
4. Early planning is important to deliver a smooth and successful valuation for all 

stakeholders.  Key decisions on funding strategy and policies will be taken to 
the Local Pension Committee (LPC) to ensure 
[...]
 in global interest rates (leading to higher expected future returns 

across all asset classes), which has more than offset the high inflationary 
pressures. It is important to note at this point however that future investment 

returns are not guaranteed within the backdrop of higher interest rates.  
 

12. As at 30 June 2024, Hymans now estimates that the Fund will achieve a 

higher investment return of 6.4% pa (with a 75% likelihood of being achieved), 
compared to a return of 4.4% at 31 March 2022 (with the same likelihood). 

 
13. Higher expected future investment returns lead to a lower value being placed 

on the Fund’s future benefit payments (liabilities). This means that the 

improved funding level is reliant on the Fund achieving higher investment 
returns in the future as opposed to holding more assets today (per pound of 

pension).   
 

14. The improved funding position remains highly sensitive to the future 

investment return assumption.  If future returns are 1% per annum lower than 
assumed, the funding level would be around 20% lower.   

 
15. Future returns may be lower than predicted if central banks reduce interest 

rates quicker than assumed or if higher returns fail to materialise despite the 

current higher interest rate environment. Therefore, the Fund should remain 
cautious of the improved funding position and set appropriate longer term 

surplus management policies to benefit and protect all stakeholders.   

50



 

  

 
 

 
 

Key funding risks 
 

16. There remains uncertainty in financial markets and material risks facing the 

Fund.  There has been a significant shift in the economic environment since 
the 2022 valuation and the Fund is now facing new risks and opportunities.  

The key funding risks that the Fund continues to manage are: 
 
- Investment risk 

- Inflation risk 
- Cashflow risk 

- Longevity risk 
- Climate risk 
- Employer covenant risk 

 
Investment risk 

 
17. All assumptions (especially those on f
[...]
 by the Financial 

Conduct Authority and licensed by the Institute and Faculty of Actuaries for a range of investment 

business activities. Hymans Robertson is a registered trademark of Hymans Robertson LLP.

83



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 

 

 

LOCAL PENSION BOARD – 16 OCTOBER 2024 

REPORT OF THE DIRECTOR OF CORPORATE RESOURCES 

RISK MANAGEMENT AND INTERNAL CONTROLS 

 

Purpose of the Report 
 

1. The purpose of this report is to inform the Local Pension Board of any changes 

relating to the risk management and internal controls of the Pension Fund, as 
stipulated in the Pension Regulator's Code of Practice. 

 
 
Policy Framework and Previous Decisions  

 
2. The Local Pension Board’s Terms of Reference state that the responsibility and 

role of the Board is to secure compliance with the LGPS Regulations and other 
legislation relating to the governance and administration of the LGPS; securing 
compliance with the requirements imposed in relation to the LGPS by the 

Pensions Regulator; such other matters as the LGPS regulations may specify.  
 

 
Background  
 

3. The Pension Regulator’s (TPR) Code of Practice on governance and 
administration of public service pension schemes requires that administrators 

need to record, and members be kept aware of, risk management and internal 
controls. The Code states this should be a standing item on each Local 
Pension Board and Local Pension Committee agenda.  

 
4. In order to comply with the Code, the risk register and an update on supporting 

activity is included on each agenda for this Board. 

 
 

Risk Register 
 

5. The 19 risks are split into six different risk areas. The risk areas are: 

 

85 Agenda Item 8



 

 

• Investment 

• Liability 

• Employer 

• Governance 

• Operational 

• Regulatory 

 
6. Risks are viewed by impact and likelihood and the two numbers multiplied to 

provide the current risk score. Officers then include future actions and 
additional cont
[...]
tisfactory

Minor injuries

Minor adverse local / 

public / media attention 

and complaints

Adverse local media 

public attention
Moderate

Considerable fall in 

service as objectives 

in service plan are 

not met

Sustained moderate level 

disruption to operations / 

Relevant partnership 

relationships strained / 

Service quality not 

satisfactory

Potential for minor 

physical injuries / 

Stressful experience

5 Almost Certain

Reasonable to expect that the 

event WILL undoubtedly 

happen/recur, possibly 

frequently.

>80%

4 Probable /Likely

Event is MORE THAN LIKELY 

to occur. Will probably 

happen/recur, but it is not a 

persisting issue.

60-80%

Appendix B: Risk Scoring Matrix

Likelihood of risk occurring over lifetime of objective (i.e. 12 mths)

Likelihood of risk occurring over lifetime of objective (i.e. 12 mths) Risk Scoring CriteriaImpact Risk Scoring Criteria

2 Unlikely

Event NOT EXPECTED. Do not 

expect it to happen/recur, but it 

is possible it may do so.

1 Very rare/unlikely
EXCEPTIONAL event. This will 

probably never happen/recur.
<20%

20-40%2
Minor Injury to those in 

the Council’s care

Short term disruption to 

operations resulting in a 

minor adverse impact on 

partnerships and minimal 

reduction in service quality.

Minor impact to 

service as objectives 

in service plan are 

not met

Appendix B
95



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	1 Minutes of the meeting held on 31 July 2024.
	5 Pension Fund Administration Report July to September 2024 - Quarter Two.
	Appendix A Key Performance Indicators Quarter Two
	Appendix B Reporting Breaches of the Law to TPR (f)

	6 Local Government Pension Scheme - Current Developments.
	Appendix A Government Pension Review Terms of Reference Phase 1
	Appendix B LCCPF response efficiencies in the management of LGPS funds v1.0 (002)

	7 Funding Risk Update and 2025 Valuation Planning.
	Appendix Fund Risk Update and 2025 Valuation Planning
	Slide 1
	Slide 2: Exec

Minutes of the meeting


 

  

 

 
Minutes of a meeting of the Local Pension Board held at County Hall, Glenfield on 

Wednesday, 16 October 2024.  
 

PRESENT 

 
Mrs R. Page CC (in the Chair) 

 
Mr. A Cross 
Cllr. E. Cutkelvin 

Mrs. R. Gilbert 
 

Mr. M. Saroya 
Mr. R. J. Shepherd CC 

 

In Attendance 
 
Mr. A. Stewart 

 
11. Minutes.  

 
The minutes of the meeting held on 31 July 2024 were taken as read, confirmed and 
signed. 

 
12. Question Time.  

 
The Chief Executive reported that no questions had been received under Standing Order 
34. 

 
13. Urgent items.  

 
There were no items for consideration. 
 

14. Declarations of interest.  
 
The Chairman invited members who wished to do so to declare any interest in respect of 

items on the agenda for the meeting. 
 

Mr. Shepherd declared a non-registrable interest in Agenda Item 5 (Pension Fund 
Administration Report July to September 2024 – Quarter Two), as he was a member of 
the Teacher Pension Scheme. 

 
15. Pension Fund Administration Report July to September 2024 - Quarter Two.  

 
The Board considered a report of the Director of Corporate Resources which provided 
information on the main administrative actions in the second quarter period from July to 

September 2024, and covered governance areas including administration of Fund 
benefits and the performance of the Pensions Section against its Performance Indicators. 

The Board was recommended to raise any areas of concern to be reported to the Local 
Pension Committee. A copy of the report marked ‘Agenda Item 5’ is filed with these 
minutes. 



 
 

 

2 

 

Arising from the discussion, the following points arose: 
 

i. The refreshed procedure for reporting breaches of the law to the Pensions 

Regulator appended to the report was for Members to note only. 
 

ii. Members requested, given that the next meeting of the Board was not until 
February 2025, that following the new Government’s budget announcement on 30 
October 2024, officers circulate a briefing note to Members if anything included in 

the budget would be detrimental to the Fund. 
 

iii. Members noted the opportunity for LCC Digital Services to improve the main Fund 
website and asked that they be kept informed of progress. Members requested a 
pictorial diagram of the website to better understand linkages between the different 

areas. Officers stated they were open to ideas and suggestions from Members to 
improve the functionality of the website. 

 
iv. Members asked that their thanks be passed on to Pension Team staff who had 

continued to work incredibly hard, providing an excellent service. 

 
RESOLVED: 
 

a) That the Pension Fund Administrative Report July to September 2024 be noted; 
 

b) That the Director be requested to circulate a briefing note via email to Members 
containing any implications for the Fund following the Governments proposed 
budget on 30 October 2024. 

 
16. Local Government Pension Scheme - Current Developments.  

 
The Committee considered a report of the Director of Corporate Resources which 
provided an update on current developments across the Local Government Pension 

Scheme (LGPS) following the 2024 General Election. A copy of the report marked 
‘Agenda Item 6’ is filed with these minutes. 

 
Arising from the discussion, the following points arose: 
 

i. Members queried what risks could arise if the Government were to mandate 
pooling. Officers explained that Leicestershire’s Fund had been pooled for a 

number of years and was one of eight joint owners of LGPS Central. The 
percentage of the Fund pooled was towards the top end of partner funds and 
would continue at a steady rate subject to the right products for the Fund being 

identified. It was important to undertake investments in a controlled manner, and to 
mitigate risks by not investing without the right governance and oversight. 

 
ii. There was an issue with flexibility and availability of products with pooling and if 

the Fund were mandated to pool more it could mean that the same flexibility or the 

range of products the Fund had access to might be lost, therefore there were pros 
and cons, and it was a difficult balance that would have to be met. Members would 

be updated on any emerging information from Government. 
 

iii. Fees were charged as a percentage of the size of the fund and therefore as the 

LGPS had grown it was to be expected that the actual monetary value of the fees 



 
 

 

3 

would go up.  However, as a result of pooling and in consultation with managers, 

the percentage increase in fees (19%) was not as high as the 48% increase in 
assets under management (AUM) and the 4% increase in assets invested in 
private markets. 

 
iv. In response to a Member’s query regarding investing in a pooled investment area 

and whether diversification had been watered down. It was explained that the 
Fund had a huge area of diversification, with investments in practically every 
market, from passive liquid equity through to emerging market debt. Moving past 

seven or eight different asset classes, each new asset class added a little less 
diversification. However, the benefits outweighed the risks, for example, the ability 

to buy cheaper products with guaranteed lower costs. Investment returns in the 
future were not guaranteed, however, management fee savings could be made 
through dealing with a product in the pool versus what could be saved by the Fund 

alone. Any information on savings received would be conveyed to the Board and 
Committee if available. 

 
RESOLVED: 
 

That the Local Government Pension Scheme – Current Developments report be noted. 
 

17. Funding Risk Update and 2025 Valuation Planning.  

 
The Board considered a report of the Director of Corporate Resources which provided an 

update on changes to the funding environment since the 2022 valuation, the risks 
currently raised by the Fund and the actions to be taken to help manage the risks as part 
of the 2025 valuation. A copy of the report marked 'Agenda Item 7’ is filed with these 

minutes. 
 

RESOLVED: 
 
That the Funding Risk Update and 2025 Valuation Planning report be noted. 

 
18. Risk Management and Internal Controls  

 
The Board considered a report of the Director of Corporate Resources which provided 
information on any changes relating to the risk management and internal controls of the 

Pension Fund, as stipulated in the Pension Regulator’s Code of Practice. A copy of the 
report marked ‘Agenda Item 8’ is filed with these minutes. 

 
RESOLVED: 
 

That the report on Risk Management and Internal Controls be noted. 
 

 
 

10.00am to 10.58am CHAIRMAN 

16 October 2024 
 

 


